

Nos. 16-8068, 16-8069

Oral Argument Requested

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**STATE OF WYOMING; STATE OF COLORADO; INDEPENDENT  
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION; AND WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE,**

**Petitioners-Appellees**

and

**STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF UTAH; UTE INDIAN TRIBE,**

**Intervenors-Appellees**

v.

**S.M.R. JEWELL; NEIL KORNZE; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE  
INTERIOR; and U.S. BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,**

**Respondents-Appellants**

and

**SIERRA CLUB; EARTH WORKS; WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES;  
WILDERNESS SOCIETY; CONSERVATION COLORADO EDUCATION  
FUND; and SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE,**

**Intervenors-Appellants**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF WYOMING, NOS. 15-CV-41/43 (HON. SCOTT W. SKAVDAHL)

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS**

---

JEFFREY H. WOOD

*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

*Of Counsel:*

RICHARD MCNEER

*Office of the Solicitor*

*U.S. Department of the Interior*

*Washington, DC*

ANDREW C. MERGEN

J. DAVID GUNTER II

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*Environment and Natural Resources Div.*

*P.O. Box 7415*

*Washington, DC 20044*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
RESPONSES TO THE COURT’S QUESTIONS .....	8
I.    SUMMARY OF RESPONSES .....	8
A.    Should the cases be held in abeyance pending the anticipated rulemaking? .....	8
B.    Are there other reasons that the Court should not decide these appeals before the new regulation issues? .....	9
C.    If the government abandons its appeal, do the intervenors have standing? .....	9
D.    If these appeals are abated, what is the status of the present Rule during the new rulemaking? What is the status of the district court’s order of June 21, 2016? .....	10
II.   REASONS TO ABATE THE APPEAL.....	10
A.    Should the cases be held in abeyance pending the anticipated rulemaking? .....	10
1.    The court has discretion to abate an appeal to avoid making an unnecessary decision.....	10
2.    Review is prudentially unripe because the legal issues before the Court may soon change .....	13
3.    Review is prudentially unripe because the balance of hardships tilts in favor of delay .....	19

B.	Are there other reasons that the Court should not decide these appeals before the new regulation issues? .....	25
C.	If the government abandons its appeal, do the intervenors have standing? .....	25
1.	A third-party intervenor lacks standing to defend the validity of a statute or regulation when the government chooses not to appeal .....	28
2.	The Environmental Intervenors have not yet made a sufficient showing of concrete, particularized harm.....	30
III.	EFFECTS OF ABATING THE APPEAL.....	32
	If these appeals are abated, what is the status of the present Rule during the new rulemaking? What is the status of the district court's order of June 21, 2016.....	32
	CONCLUSION .....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....19

*Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.*,  
713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....32

*Alabama Power Co. v. EPA*,  
40 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....32

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....28

*Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC*,  
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....22

*Alsea Valley Alliance v. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004) .....18

*Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA*,  
683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 8, 9, 11, 12, 14-16, 19, 23, 24

*Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona*,  
520 U.S. 43 (1997) ..... 28, 29

*Associated Builders & Contractors v. Perry*,  
16 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 1994) ..... 29, 30

*Awad v. Ziriox*,  
670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 11

*Bell v. New Jersey*,  
461 U.S. 773 (1983) ..... 12

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 14

*Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015).....22

*Cal. Cmty’s. Against Toxics v. EPA*,  
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) .....22

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....6

*City of Colorado Spring v. Climax Molybdenum Co.*,  
587 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2009).....27

*Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA*,  
150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....14

*Coke v. EPA*,  
D.C. Cir. No. 15-1166 (Apr. 24, 2017).....13

*Ctr. v. Native Ecosystems v. Cables*,  
509 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2007).....14

*Cure Land, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture*,  
833 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2016).....14

*Devia v. NRC*,  
492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....13

*Diamond v. Charles*,  
476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....27, 28, 30

*Didrickson v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
982 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992) .....29

*Farrell-Cooper Min. Co. v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
728 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 11, 12, 18-21

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....6

*Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010) .....20

*Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env'tl Servs.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....27

*Greenbaum v. Bailey*,  
781 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2015).....26

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) .....27

*In re FCC 11-161*,  
753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014).....6

*Kendall-Jackson Winery, Ltd. v. Branson*,  
212 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2000) .....29

*Landis v. N. Am. Co.*,  
299 U.S. 248 (1936) ..... 10, 11

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....30

*Miami Tribe of Okla. v. United States*,  
656 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2011).....18

*Morgan v. McCotter*,  
365 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 19, 21

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....6

*Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA*,  
D.C. Cir. No. 16-1127 (Apr. 27, 2017).....13

*N.M. Off-Highway Vehicle Alliance v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
645 Fed. Appx. 795 (10th Cir. 2016) .....30

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005) ..... 6

*Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
538 U.S. 803 (2003) ..... 12

*Nat’l Treas. Employees Union v. United States*,  
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 11

*New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales*,  
64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 19

*North Dakota v. EPA*,  
D.C. Cir. No. 15-1381 (Apr. 28, 2017)..... 13

*Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Cons. & Dev. Com’n*,  
461 U.S. 190 (1983) ..... 22

*Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.*,  
549 F.3d 842 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 11

*Public Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Comm’r*,  
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir.1984)..... 13

*Qwest Corp. v. FCC*,  
689 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 6

*S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Palma*,  
707 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 24, 28

*San Juan Citizens Alliance v. Stiles*,  
654 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 20

*San Juan Cty. v. United States*,  
420 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 26

*San Juan Cty. v. United States*,  
503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007) (*en banc*)..... 26

*Sea Shore Corp. v. Sullivan*,  
158 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 1998) .....29

*Sierra Club. v. EPA*,  
551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....13

*Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson*,  
376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004).....13, 14, 17, 18, 21, 22

*Springfield Television of Utah, Inc. v. FCC*,  
710 F.2d 620 (10th Cir. 1983) .....11

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 30, 31

*Tennille v. Western Union Co.*,  
809 F.3d 555 (10th Cir. 2015) .....27

*United States v. Bennett*,  
823 F.3d 1316 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 11

*United States v. SCRAP*,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....27

*Uselton v. Comm. Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.*,  
9 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 1993) .....27

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
D.C. Cir. No. 15-1363 (Apr. 28, 2017).....13

*Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States*,  
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008).....32

*Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture*,  
414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 29, 33

*Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
587 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 16, 26

*Yniguez v. State of Ariz.*,  
 939 F.3d 727 (9th Cir. 1991) .....29

**STATUTES:**

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 706.....32

Indian Mineral Leasing Act:

25 U.S.C. § 396.....4  
 25 U.S.C. § 396d .....4  
 25 U.S.C. § 2107.....4

Mineral Leasing Act:

30 U.S.C. §§ 181-287.....4  
 30 U.S.C. § 187.....4  
 30 U.S.C. § 189.....25

Federal Land Policy and Management Act:

43 U.S.C. § 1732(b).....4  
 43 U.S.C. § 1740.....4

**RULES AND REGULATIONS:**

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a).....33  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) .....26  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).....26  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).....33

Local Rule 83.6(a)(1) .....	5
43 C.F.R. Subpart § 3160 .....	24
43 C.F.R. § 3164.1 .....	3
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3 .....	3
43 C.F.R. § 3162.5 .....	3
53 Fed. Reg. 46,798 (Nov. 18, 1988) .....	3
58 Fed. Reg. 47,354 (Sept. 8, 1993) .....	3
80 Fed. Reg. 16128 (March 26, 2015).....	1, 3, 23, 24
<b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
Exec. Order 13,771 (Jan. 30, 2017).....	6
Exec. Order 13,783 (March 28, 2017).....	1, 8, 23
